

Before : Shri. P. A. Jagdale,  
Officer on Special Duty,  
With Testamentary Department  
Date :- 04<sup>th</sup> March, 2026

**FOR DIRECTION :**

16. TP(L)/6487/2026 ) Ms. Jyoti Badgujar a/w Shri. Jayant Wani i/b  
(AMH20240129954C202600028) ) Lakdawla & Co. Ld. Advocate for the Petitioner

**P. C.**

1. Ld. Advocate for the petitioner submits that the department has raised an objection as to legal heirs mentioned in the petition
2. It appears that the petitioner stated that the deceased, namely Shamji Dedhia, died on 31.07.2020 and his mother, namely Shantaben Shamji Dedhia, died on 26.02.2023. Hence, as per Sec. 15(1)(a) of the Hindu Succession Act, 1956 (for short "HS Act"), the mother's heirs are required to be stated in the petition. Accordingly, the petitioner has stated names of other children of said Shantaben Dedhia.
3. Submission is accepted in view of above referred provision, the objections raised by the department about the addition of names of heirs, claiming through said Shantaben Dedhia does not survive and accordingly dispensed with.
4. Removed from the board, office to proceed as per the Bombay High Court (OS) Rules, 1980.

04.03.2026

Officer on Special Duty,  
with Testamentary Department